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DECISION AND ORDER 

Statement of the Case 

 

On February 14, 1956, a charge was filed by the Complainants, Albert Ceruti and Donald Jakiela, with the 
Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter called the Board, alleging that the L. Suzio 
Construction Company, 98 State Street, Meriden, Connecticut. hereinafter called the Respondent, had 
engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 31-105 of the 
Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, General Statutes of Connecticut, Revision of 1958, hereinafter 
called the Act. 
 
At all times material hereto, the Complainants were members of Truck Drivers and Helpers Local 677, 
hereinafter called the Union. 
 
After several conferences with the parties concerned and an investigation, the Agent of the Board, on 
September 17, 1958, notified the Complainants of his refusal to issue a complaint. Thereafter, on 
September 28, 1958, the Complainants filed with the Board an appeal from the Agent's refusal. The Board 
thereupon set the matter down for a hearing on due notice to all parties concerned, including the Union, 
and the matter was heard at length before the Board on January 12, 1959, January 23, 1959, and 
February 16, 1959. At these hearings, the Complainants, the Respondent, and the Union were all 
represented by their respective counsel and were all given opportunity to present their claims and 



evidence, to examine and cross-examine witnesses, and to be heard. The Union moved to intervene as a 
party in these proceedings prior to the first hearing, on January 12, 1959, and this motion was granted at 
said first hearing. On April 8, 1959, the Board, without making a determination on the merits, found that 
there were reasonable grounds for the charge in each case and accordingly directed that a complaint 
should issue. 
 
On April 10, 1959, the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent alleging, in 
substance, that the Respondent had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the 
meaning of Section 31-105 - subsections 1, 4, and 5 of the Act; and that on or about December 29, 1954, 
the Respondent discharged Albert Ceruti and Donald Jakiela, and since that date failed and refused to 
reinstate them to their former positions, all for the reason that they had joined and assisted the Union 
and had engaged in concerted activities for the purpose of collective bargaining and had thereby engaged 
in, and was engaging in, unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 31-105, subsection (5) - of 
the Act; and that on or before December 29, 1954, the Respondent kept under surveillance the activities 
of the employees in the exercise of their right to self organization, and has thereby engaged in, and is 
engaging in, an unfair labor practice within the meaning of Section 31-105 - subsection (1) - of the Act; 
and that on or before December 29, 1954, the Respondent has required and continues to require its 
employees, as a condition of employment, to refrain from joining, assisting or forming a labor 
organization of their own choosing, and has thereby engaged in, and is engaging in, unfair labor practices 
within the meaning of Section 31-105 - subsection (4) - of the Act. 
 
On due notice to all parties, and to the Union, the Board held hearings in the Council Chamber, City Hall, 
Meriden, Connecticut, on April 20, and May 4,1959. At each of these hearings, the Complainants appeared 
and were represented by Rodney J. McMahon, their attorney, and the Respondent appeared and was 
represented by Francis R. Danaher, its attorney. The Union did not participate in the hearings. On April 
16, 1959, Respondent filed an answer which admitted the allegations of Paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9 
and 10 of the complaint and denied the other allegations which, in effect, denied the commission of the 
unfair labor practices charged. 
 
At the commencement of the hearing held on April 20, 1959, Respondent objected to the hearing of the 
Agent's complaint “before the same forum that found probable cause here in this case." Respondent 
immediately thereafter filed a motion for more specific statement. The Board denied both motions, but 
made the statement that the charges in the complaint were limited to what transpired at the hearings of 
January 12 and 23, and February 16, 1959, and was included in the transcript thereof. The parties were 
given full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine witnesses and to introduce evidence 
bearing upon the issues. 
 

CONSIDERATION OF THE EVIDENCE AND FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

1. RESPONDENT: Respondent, a Connecticut corporation, is engaged in the business of selling and 
trucking concrete mix; has its principal office and place of business at 98 State Street, Meriden, 
Connecticut. Plants are also operated at other locations in Meriden and Wallingford, Connecticut. 
 

2. THE COMPLAINANTS: At all times material hereto, the Complainants were employees of the 
Respondent. 
 

3. THE UNION: The Union is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose of 
collective bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions 
of employment and other mutual aid and protection. 
 



4. THE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES: 
 

A. THE DISCHARGES: The complaint alleged that on or about December 18, 1954, the 
Respondent discharged Albert Ceruti and Donald Jakiela and since then refused to reinstate 
them to their former positions for the reason that they had joined and assisted the Union 
and engaged in other concerted activities for the purpose of collective bargaining and other 
mutual aid and protection. 
 
Section 31-105 - subsection (4) - of the Act provides it shall be an unfair labor practice for 
an employer: 
 
                      To require an employee. or one seeking employment, as a 
                      condition of employment to join any company union or to  
                      refrain from forming or joining or assisting a labor organ- 
                      ization of his own choosing; 
 
and subsection (5) of said Section 31-105 of the Act provides that it shall be an unfair labor 
practice for an employer: 
 
                     To encourage membership in any company union or discourage  
                     membership in any labor organization by discrimination in re- 
                     gard to hire or tenure or any term or condition of employment …….. 
 
Actually, the allegations of discharge and of refusal to reinstate Ceruti and Jakiela charge 
distinct violations of the Act, but, since both involve discrimination, they may be profitably 
discussed together. A refusal to reinstate an employee for union activities is a violation of 
both of the above sections. The most frequent violation of subsection (5), however, is a 
discharge motivated by anti-Union bias, that is, a discharge of an employee because he has 
joined, assisted or has become interested in union activities or other lawful concerted 
activities for the purposes of collective bargaining or other mutual aid or protection 
violates subsection (5) of the Act. 
 

B. THE EVIDENCE: The evidence showed that the Respondent laid off Albert Ceruti and 
Donald Jakiela, on December 29, 1954, for the reason of lack of work due to inclement 
weather. A number of other drivers in the employ of the Respondent with less seniority 
than Ceruti and Jakiela were likewise discharged for the same reason. Between January 11 
and April 11, 1955, several of the same drivers with less seniority than Ceruti and Jakiela 
were recalled to work by the Respondent. The Respondent failed to recall Ceruti and Jakiela 
on said date or at any time thereafter. 
 
At the commencement of the hearing held on April 20, 1958, the Board, on its own motion, 
introduced into evidence the transcript of the hearings held on January 12, 1959, January  
23, 1959, and February 16, 1959, with reference to the action of the Board's Agent in 
refusing to issue a complaint with respect to Ceruti’s and Jakiela' s original charge. Copies 
of the transcript were made available to all parties and all parties were advised they would 
be given full opportunity to adduce further evidence at that hearing and at a further 
hearing, if necessary. 
 
The evidence showed that one, Walter Dinkoski, the Business Representative for the 
Teamsters Union in Waterbury, talked to Ceruti some time during the month of May or June 
in the year of 1954 for purposes of enlisting his aid in organizing a union amongst the 



drivers in the employ of the Respondent. Ceruti became active in the movement by 
distributing application cards to the Union amongst the other drivers and held two 
meetings at his home for purposes of organization. The meetings at Ceruti's home came to 
the attention of both Leonard Suzio, an officer and active manager of Respondent, and 
Henry Altobello, the President and Treasurer of the Respondent. Altobello informed Ceruti 
he could have the Union. However, he stated at the same time that he would reduce Ceruti’s 
working day to 4 hours and get rid of him before the year was up. Although the testimony 
concerning this conversation is conflicting, we find that it occurred substantially as here 
recounted. During the Spring, Summer and Fall of 1954, Ceruti was indebted to the 
Respondent for materials purchased in the past. Upon Ceruti’s request, the Respondent 
deducted $10.00 from his weekly salary in payment of said indebtedness, from early March 
to July 15, 1954. The Union and the Respondent signed a formal contract on August 1, 
1954, after a period of organization in which Ceruti was active. Beginning with the week 
ending July 22, 1954, the Respondent began to deduct $20.00 a week from Ceruti's salary 
and, when Ceruti complained, Altobello informed him he would take what he wanted. 
 
During the months of August and September, 1954, Ceruti was sent home after 4 hours of 
work on 12 occasions in comparison with other drivers who were given a 4 hour day on an 
average of 3 occasions apiece during the same period. The evidence further showed that 
during this period there was ample work and the Respondent had non-union drivers from 
its quarry operating the trucks. 
 
Dominic Yanelli, the yard foreman for the Respondent, testified that prior to the entry of 
the Union, Ceruti was on good terms with the Respondent. 
 
Donald Jakiela was above Ceruti on the seniority list by two places. During the month of 
October, 1954, he observed Ceruti being sent home quite frequently and stated this to John 
Suzio, the foreman at the quarry. On the day in question when Jakiela reported to the main 
plant, he was called in the office by Leonard Suzio, the Treasurer of the Respondent, and 

was told by him to keep quiet or he would be placed on the same black list as Ceruti.1/ 
 
Some time after the contract between the Respondent and the Union was signed, 
Respondent held a meeting for its employees for the purpose of discussing the terms of the 
contract. The meeting was held on Respondent's premises and Respondent furnished 
refreshments. Mr. Dinkoski was invited to be and was present. At this meeting, one of the 
principal matters discussed was the seniority clause in the contract. Leonard Suzio 
asserted that this clause governed layoffs but did not govern recalls after lay-off. He 
emphasized this point and secured Mr. Dinkoski's assent to it, making it clear that after a 
layoff there was no contract obligation to rehire anyone who was laid off. 
 
On December 29, 1954, Respondent laid off several employees, including Complainants. No 
man senior to Jakiela was laid off. On January 11, 1955, the two men immediately junior to 
Complainants, respectively, were recalled. Between February 25, and April 11, 1955, five 
other men were recalled in the order of seniority. Ultimately, all the other drivers but one 
who had been laid off were recalled. All of these men were junior to Complainants. Both 
Complainants wished to be recalled at this time and Respondent knew this fact. 
 
 
 
1/ The term actually used was a more vulgar equivalent. 



 
The failure to recall Ceruti and Jakiela became the subject of a dispute concerning the 
interpretation of the contract between Respondent and the Union with reference to recall 
on a seniority basis. The State Board of Mediation and Arbitration decided on May 25, 
1955, that Respondent did not violate the provisions of the contract by failing to recall 
Ceruti and Jakiela in the order of their seniority. The interpretation of the contract was the 
only issue litigated and decided by the State Board of Mediation and Arbitration; no issue of 
unfair labor practice, under the Act, and no issue concerning Respondent's reason or 
motive for the failure to recall was tendered to or decided by said Board of Mediation and 
Arbitration. 
 
At the hearings before the Board, Leonard Suzio and Henry Altobello testified to the 
reasons for failing and refusing to recalling Complainants. In the case of Ceruti, a single 
instance of refusal to do an assigned task was emphasized as the reason. This task was not 
in line with his duties as truck driver and was dangerous. In the case of Jakiela, his accident 
record was at first emphasized, but the existence of any such accident record was flatly 
denied by Jakiela and Leonard Suzio admitted that he had not examined the accident 
records of the other drivers recalled, nor compared theirs with Jakiela's. Moreover, the 
evidence tending to show that Jakiela had any accidents was highly unsatisfactory and 
rested entirely in parol; although Respondent claimed there was a written record of such 
accidents in the custody of its insurance broker, no such record was produced. As the 
hearing progressed, Respondent disclaimed the importance of the accident record and 
stressed other matters. Respondent also claimed that Jakiela's attitude had been 
uncooperative and that he had on one specified occasion mishandled a load of concrete and 
delayed unduly in reporting the incident. Jakiela explained his conduct on this occasion to 
the satisfaction of the Board. At the hearing before the State Board of Mediation and 
Arbitration, Henry Altobello refused to answer the question why he discharged 
Complainants. 
 
On the whole evidence, we conclude that the explanations tendered by Respondent for the 
failure to recall Complainants were vague, unimpressive, and evasive afterthoughts, and 
that they were not the real reasons. We believe that while Respondent recognized and 
made a contract with the Union, it did this solely because of the strength developed by the 
Union in the course of the organizing campaign. The advent of the Union cost Respondent 
money. We believe Respondent resented the Union and for that reason discriminated 
against Ceruti with respect to the deductions from his pay and the short work day 
assignments mentioned above, because its officers believed that Ceruti was the employee 
primarily responsible for the unionization. Later, when Jakiela remonstrated because of 
these discriminatory practices, Respondent identified Jakiela with Ceruti. We find that from 
the time of the unionization, Respondent formed the intention of setting rid of Ceruti, for 
this reason, and of protecting itself against possible liability therefor by taking advantage of 
the lack of any provision in the contract for recall after lay-off, according to the seniority or 
otherwise. We find that this intention came to embrace Jakiela also after he sided with 
Ceruti. We believe that the lay-off of employees on December 29, 1954, was the regular 
seasonal lay-off because of the weather's inclemency, as the Respondent claimed. 
Nevertheless, we also find that at this time Respondent had a fixed intention not to recall 
Ceruti and Jakiela, but to get rid of them because, as Respondent thought, they had joined 
and assisted the Union and engaged in concerted activity with other employees for the 
purposes of collective bargaining and other mutual aid and protection. What was a 
temporary layoff for other employees was intended to be and was in fact a discharge of 
Ceruti and Jakiela. 



Upon the evidence and the entire record, the Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
of Law: 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

1. Respondent is a Connecticut corporation engaged in the business of selling and trucking concrete 
mix with its office and place of business located at 98 State Street, Meriden, Connecticut. Henry 
Altobello is the President and Treasurer, and he and Leonard Suzio are the persons actively 
engaged in the operation and management of the business. 
 

2. The Union is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose of collective 
bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of 
employment and other mutual aid and protection. 
 

3. On December 29, 1954, the Respondent discharged Albert Ceruti for the reason that he had joined 
and assisted the Union and engaged in concerted activities with other employees for the purposes 
of collective bargaining. 
 

4. On December 29, 1954, the Respondent discharged Donald Jakiela for the reason that he had 
joined and assisted the Union and engaged in concerted activities with other employees for the 
purposes of collective bargaining and other mutual aid and protection. 
 

5. On December 29, 1954, and continuing to this date, Respondent has refused to and continues to 
refuse to reinstate Albert Ceruti and Donald Jakiela to their former positions although requested 
to do so. 
 

6. The evidence adduced at the hearing failed to show that Respondent kept under surveillance the 
activities of the employees in the exercise of their right to self organization in violation of Section 
31-105 - subsection (1) - of the Act as alleged in the complaint. 
 

7. Respondent did restrain, coerce or interfere with the employees in the exercise of their rights in 
violation of Section 31-105 - subsection (4) - of the Act as alleged in the complaint. 
 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and the entire record in the proceedings, the Board finds 
and concludes as a matter of law: 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

1. Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 31-101 - subsection (7) - of the Act. 
 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 31-101 - subsection (9) - of the 
Act. 
 

3. By discharging Albert Ceruti and Donald Jakiela, Respondent has discouraged and continues to 
discourage membership in a labor organization by discriminating in regard to hire and tenure and 
other terms and conditions of employment in violation of Section 31-105 - subsection (5) - of the 
Act. 
 

4. By discouraging Albert Ceruti and Donald Jakiela and refusing to reinstate them, the Respondent 
did violate Section 31-105 - subsection (5) - of the Act. 
 



5. The Act empowers and enjoins the Board to hear appeals from the Agent's refusal to issue a 
complaint and also the merits of the issues presented by the Agent's complaint if one should issue 
as a result of such appeal. 

 
ORDER 

 
Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and pursuant to Section 31-107 -
subsection (c) - of the Act, it is 
 
O R D E R E D that the Respondent, its agents, successors and assigns, shall: 
 

1. Cease and desist from: 
 

(a) Discouraging membership in Truck Drivers and Helpers Local 677, or any other labor 
organization of the employees own choosing by discriminating against employees in regard 
to hire or tenure of employment or terms and conditions of employment. 
 

(b) Requiring as a condition of employment that its employees or those seeking employment 
refrain from joining or assisting a labor organization of their own choosing. 
 

(c) In any manner interfere with, restraining or coercing its employees in their rights to self 
organization to form, join or assist labor organizations, to bargain collectively through 
representatives of their own choosing and to engage in concerted activities for the purpose 
of collective bargaining, or other mutual aid or protection as guaranteed by Section 31-104 
- of the Act. 
 

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations finds 
necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act concerning labor relations: 
 

(a) Offer to Albert Ceruti and Donald Jakiela full and immediate employment without prejudice 
to all rights and privileges enjoyed by them, at the same or substantially equivalent 
positions at the time of their discharges, discharging if necessary to provide employment 
for them all persons, if any, who were employed by Respondent on or after their discharges 
for such work. 
 

(b) Make whole Albert Ceruti and Donald Jakiela for any loss of pay they may have suffered by 
reason of their discharges from the date of their respective discharges to date of 
employment (or to date of offer of reinstatement if either refuses employment) by payment 
to each of a sum of money equivalent to that each would normally have earned at 
Respondent 's place of business during said period, less the amount each earned during 
said period. 
 

(c) Post immediately and leave posted for a period of thirty (30) consecutive days of the 
posting, in a conspicuous place on the Respondent's premises where the employees 
customarily congregate a copy of this order in its entirety, together with a notice in the 
form annexed hereto and marked Schedule "A". 
 

(d) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 
92 Farmington Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut, within 15 days of the receipt of this Decision 
and Order of the steps Respondent has taken to comply therewith. 

 



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the allegations of the complaint set forth in paragraph 12 with respect to 
the alleged violation of Section 31-105 - subsection (1) - of the Act by the Respondent be and the same 
are dismissed. 
 
 

 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR 
RELATIONS 
BY: 

  
 /s/ Fleming James Jr. 
 Chairman 
  
 /s/ Peter A. McManus 
 Member 
  
 /s/ Dorothy McCaffery 
 Member 
 

TO: 
 
L. Suzio Construction Company 
98 State Street     Certified 
Meriden, Connecticut      (RRR) 
 
Francis R. Danaher, Esq. 
51 Parker Avenue 
Meriden, Conn. 
 
Mr. Albert Ceruti 
7 Russell Road     Certified 
Meriden, Connecticut      (RRR) 
 
Mr. Donald Jakiela 
35 Myrtle Street     Certified 
Meriden, Conn.       (RRR) 
 
Rodney J. McMahon, Esq. 

3 Colony Street 

Meriden, Conn. 

 

Truck Drivers and Helpers Union 677 

1871 Baldwin Street                                                    Certified 

Waterbury, Conn.                   (RRR) 

 

Norman Zolot, Esq. 

2607 Whitney Avenue 

Hamden, Conn. 

 
  



SCHEDULE “A” 
 
 

NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES 
 
 

The undersigned, in accordance with the Order of the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, dated 

the 13th day of July, 1959, a copy of which is separately posted with this notice, does hereby state: 

 

1. We will not engage in the conduct from which we were ordered to cease and desist in paragraph 

"1" of said order. 

 

2. Our employees are free to join, assist or designate as collective bargaining representative Truck 

Drivers and Helpers Local 677, or any other labor organization of their own choosing. 

 

3. We will take the affirmative action we were ordered to take in paragraph "2" of said order. 
 
 
Dated at Meriden, Connecticut,                                                                    1959. 
 
 
 
        L. SUZIO CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 
 
 
 
 
        by: _____________________________________________ 
                  its 
 
 


